
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Enrollment Applications for Membership into the Tohono O'odham 

Nation for Aprll 2009) 

RESOLUTION NO. 09-167 

1 WHEREAS, the TohonoO'odhamCouncUhasreviewedthe recommendationsofthe Enrollment 

2 Committee inaccordancewithSection I ofArticle VIII ofthe EnrollmentOrdinance, 

3 Ordinance No. 0;-81, andhas made a DnaldeterminatlonthattheappDcationofthe 

4 following appHcant for membership in the Tohono O'odham Nation be approved: 

5 
6 

ARTICLE 11- MEMBERSHIP 
SECTION l(b) ALL CHILDREN BORN TO RESIDENT MEMBERS 

7 
8 
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29 
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3907-GA-08 

2610-S0-08 
2629-S0-08 
2637-S0-08 

4169-B-06 
4170-B-06 
4171-B-06 
432;-B-08 
433;-B-08 
4336-B-08 
4337-B-08 
4338-B-08 
4339-B-08 
4342-B-08 
4343-B-08 
4360-B-08 
4362-B-09 
4363-B-09 
4364-B-09 
436;-B-09 
4369-B-09 
4370-B-09 
4371-B-09 

1970-ST-06 
1971-ST-06 
1972-ST-06 
1982-ST-07 
2069-ST-09 
2070-ST-09 
2071-ST-09 
2072-ST-09 

Prieto, BeDcia N. 


George, Cierra 

Alvarez, Xavier Elliot 

Saunders, Lauren N. 


Garcia, Damian Diego 

Garcia, EmUio Santiago 

Marquez, Vince Leonard 

SixldUer Jr., Lincoln D. 

Antone, Isaiah V. 

Gutierrez, Vanessa M. 

Leonard, Draven J. 

Pancho, Nevaeh Rayanna 

Toro, Eagle Bear David 

Savage, Telea T. 

Juan, Rosemarie 

Shannie-Bursey, II, Taurean R. 

Sanchez, Elaina A1yse 

Antone-Sanchez, Thersalynn V. 

Sanchez, ArleaElena 

Moody, Kayden B. 

PhUDps, Isaac J. 

PhUDps, Jacob C. 

Lavier, Jr. Gary Joe 


Barnes, Rachel Eliza 

Barnes, Evan WUDam 

Barnes, Matthew Orrin 

PaIimo, III, RodneyW. 

Donahue, Isabelle 

Francisco, Cai E. 

Baltazar, Eva 

Sweezy, Daniel W. 
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ARTICLE II - MEMBERSHIP 
SECTION 1(b) ALL CHILDREN BORN TO RESIDENT MEMBERS 

2249-GB-05 
2475-GB-08 
2496-GB-09 
2499-GB-09 

1464-CK-07 
1508-CK-07 
1550-CK-08 
1602-CK-08 
1611-CK-09 
1615-CK-09 
1616-CK-09 
1617-CK-09 
1620-CK-09 
1621-CK-09 
1622-CK-09 
1621-CK-09 
1624-CK-09 

2287-P-06 
2451-P-06 
2452-P-06 
2450-P-09 
2455-P-09 
2456-P-09 
2457-P-09 
2458-P-09 

2115-H-08 
2168-H-09 
2169-H-09 
2170-H-09 
2171-H-09 

8191-ND-07 
8192-ND-07 
8191-ND-07 
8194-ND-07 
8195-ND-07 
8196-ND-07 
8197-ND-07 
8198-ND-07 
8406-ND-07 
8415-ND-07 

Arellano-Gomez. Xavier I. 

Romero, Anthony M. 

Moreno-Reyna. Francisco A. V. 

Childs, Bonnie J. 


Juan, Lyda Rose 

Jose'-Espuma, Kateri Reyauua 

Thomas, Arabella U. 

Alvarez, Alohalaui M. 


McAdams, Jasarius Tony 

Cabrales, Nathan I. 

Chavez, Malachi L. 

Wilson, Demetria 

Ramou, Nicoli T. 

Novak, Andrew L. 

Novak. Anthony J. 

Cassadore, Jaylon D. 

Lewis. Cullin Tylor 


Augustine Jr•• Chavez S. 

Osequeda, Uriah M. 

Osequeda, Alexa F. 

Monte. Surge K. 

Renteria. Devin R. 

Antone, Jakyla R. 

Henderson. Kaylynn-Lee R. 

Hunter, Tiger-Lilly E. 


Zurilgen, Zachary J. 

Garcia, Blaise X. 

Garcia, Juaqin Strong Bear 

Luzanla, Giovanna I. 

Gregg. Kaylyn 


Oltvarria-Lovio, Oltver A. 

Yescas-Lopez. Meredith G. 

Valdez-Salazar, Yareli 

Nunez-Ochoa, NaydeItn Y. 

Pimentel, Mia 

Lopez, Sammuel 

Lopez-Bermudez, Angelica 

Lopez-Bermudez, Leonardo 

Lopez-Barrera, Luis 

Flores, Miguel D. 
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ARTICLE II - MEMBERSHIP 
SECTION 

8465-ND-07 
8466-ND-07 
8470-ND-07 
8494-ND-07 
8505-ND-07 
8532-ND-07 
8533-ND-07 
8538-ND-07 
8539-ND-07 
8542-ND-07 
8544-ND-07 
8545-ND-07 
8546-ND-07 
8547-ND-07 
8549-ND-07 
8550-ND-07 
8551-ND-07 
8553-ND-07 
8556-ND-07 

2461-SX-05 
2630-SX-08 
2631-SX-08 
2633-SX-09 
2634-SX-09 
2635-SX-09 
2636-SX-09 
2637-SX-09 
2638-SX-09 
2639-SX-09 

5626-S-08 
5651-S-08 
5653-S-08 
5655-S-08 
5670-S-09 
5678-S-09 

l(b) ALL CHILDREN BORN TO RESIDENT MEMBERS 

Murillo, Alexander 

Murillo, Angel 

Ramirez, Jennifer 

Garcia, Yanitza R. 

Ochoa-Ontiveros, Jonathan A. 

Flores-Camacho, Antonio H. 

NuneZ-Jimenez, Rosendo 

Ramirez-Flores, Manuel A. 

Garcia-Salazar, Pedro D. 

Reyes, Omar I. 

Valenzuela-Hernandez, Ashley L. 

Valenzuela-Hernandez, Sheyla F. 

Manjarrez-Canedo, Ulices U. 

Manjarrez-Canedo, Saulo A. 

Solano-Hurtado, David I. 

Solano-Hurtado, Derek D. 

Uriarte, Carlos A. 

Valderrama-Mendivil, Jesly A. 

Gandara-Valenzuela, Yanna P. 


Hernandez, Alena A. 


Hernandez, Anissa A. E. 

Hernandez, Alexis S. I. 

Clayton, III, William L. 

Nunez, Victoria L. 

Andrew, Alejandra Renee 

Andrew, ImaniJo 

Vega Fimbres, Anastacia M. 


Flores, Joaquin J. 

Antone, Ne'taJiah L. 


OrtlzJr., Julian F. 

Shufelt-Holbrook, Dakota A. 

Ochoa, LinziJ. 

Uriarte, Robert 

Ramon, Ashton Sylvester 

prieto, Pancho Pacheco 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thatit is herebydeterndnedthatthe above namedapplicant 

iseUglbleforenrollmentasamemberoftheTohonoO'odhamNationunderSection 

l(a) or (b) ofArticle II ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation, and that 

their application is approved, as herein above indicated. 
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ARTICLE II - MEMBERSHIP 
SECTION 1(b) ALL CHILDREN BORN TO RESIDENT MEMBERS 

1907-GA-OS 

.2610-S0-08 
2629-S0-08 
.2617 -SO-OS 

4169-B-06 
4170-B-06 
4171-B-06 
41.25-B-08 
4115-B-OS 
4116-B-OS 
4117-B-OS 
411S-B-08 
4119-B-OS 
4142-B-08 
4141-B-OS 
4160-B-OS 
416.2-B-09 
4161-B-09 
4164-B-09 
4165-B-09 
4169-B-09 
4170-B-09 
4171-B-09 

1970-ST-06 
1971-ST-06 
1972-ST-06 
19S.2-ST-07 
2069-ST-09 
.2070-ST-09 
.2071-ST-09 
.207.2-ST-09 

2.249-GB-05 
.2475-GB-OS 
2496-GB-09 
.2499-GB-09 

1464-CK-07 
1508-CK-07 
1550-CK-OS 
160.2-CK-08 

Prieto, BeHeia N. 


George, Cierra 

Alvarez, Xavier Elliot 

Saunders, Lauren N • 


Garcia, Damian Diego 

Garcia, Emilio Santiago 

Marquez, Vince Leonard 

SixkiUerJr., Lincoln D. 

Antone, Isaiah V. 

Gutierrez, Vanessa M. 

Leonard, Draven J. 

Pancho, Nevaeh Rayanna 

Toro, Eagle Bear David 

Savage, Telea T. 

Juan, Rosemarie 

Shannie-Bursey, II, Taurean R. 

Sanchez, Elaina Alyse 

Antone-Sanchez, Thersalynn V. 

Sanchez, ArieaElena 

Moody, Kayden B. 

Phllllps, Isaac J. 

Phllllps, Jacob C. 

Lavler, Jr. Gary Joe 


Barnes,RachelEllza 

Barnes, Evan William 

Barnes, Matthew Orrin 

PaHmo, III, RodueyW. 

Donahue, Isabelle 

Francisco, Cai E • 

Baltazar, Eva 

Sweezy, Daniel W • 


ArellanO-Gomez, Xavier I. 

Romero, Anthony M • 

Moreno-Reyna, Francisco A. V. 

ChUds, Bonnie J . 


Juan, Lyda Rose 

Jose'-Espuma, Kateri Reyanna 

Thomas, Arabella U. 

Alvarez, Alohalani M. 
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ARTICLE II - MEMBERSHIP 
SECTION 

3613-CK-09 
3615-CK-09 
3616-CK-09 
3617-CK-09 
3620-CK-09 
3621-CK-09 
3622-CK-09 
3623-CK-09 

3624-CK-09 

2287-P-06 
2451-P-06 
2452-P-06 
2450-P-09 

2455-P-09 
2456-P-09 
2457-P-09 
2458-P-09 

2335-H-08 
2368-H-09 
2369-H-09 
2370-H-09 

2371-H-09 

8391-ND-07 
8392-ND-07 
8393-ND-07 
8394-ND-07 
8395-ND-07 

8396-ND-07 
8397-ND-07 
8398-ND-07 
8406-ND-07 

8425-ND-07 
8465-ND-07 
8466-ND-07 
8470-ND-07 
8494-ND-07 
8505-ND-07 
8532-ND-07 
8533-ND-07 
8538-ND-07 
8539-ND-07 

l(b) ALL CHILDREN BORN TO RESIDENT MEMBERS 

McAdams, Jasarius Tony 

Cabrales, Nathan I. 

Chavez, Malachi L. 

Wilson, Demetria 

Ramon, Nicoli T. 

Novak, Andrew L. 


Novak, Anthony J. 

Cassadore, Jaylon D. 

Lewis, Cullin Tylor 


Augustine Jr., Chavez S. 

Osequeda, Uriah M. 

Osequeda, Alexa F. 

Monte, Surge K. 

Renteria, Devin R. 


Antone, Jakyla R. 

Henderson, Kaylynn-Lee R. 

Hunter, Tiger-Lilly E. 


Zurilgen, Zachary J. 

Garcia, Blaise X. 

Garcia, Juaqin Strong Bear 


Luzania, Giovanna I. 

Gregg, Kaylyn 


Olivarria-Lovio, Oliver A. 

Yescas-Lopez, Meredith G. 

Valdez-Salazar, Yareli 

Nunez-Ochoa, Naydelin Y. 

Pimentel, Mia 


Lopez, Sammuel 

Lopez-Bermudez, Angelica 

Lopez-Bermudez, Leonardo 

Lopez-Barrera, Luis 

Flores, Miguel D. 

Murillo, Alexander 


Murillo, Angel 

Ramirez, Jennifer 

Garcia, Yanitza R. 

Ochoa-Ontiveros, Jonathan A. 

FloreS-Camacho, Antonio H. 

NuneZ-Jimenez, Rosendo 

Ramirez-Flores, Manuel A. 

Garcia-Salazar, Pedro D. 
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ARTICLE II - MEMBERSHIP 
SECTION 

S;42-ND-07 
S;44-ND-07 
S;4;-ND-07 
S;46-ND-07 
S;47-ND-07 
S;49-ND-07 
S;;0-ND-07 
S;;I-ND-07 
S;;3-ND-07 
S;;6-ND-07 

2461-SX-0; 

2630-SX-OS 
2631-SX-OS 
2633-SX-09 
2634-SX-09 
263;-SX-09 
2636-SX-09 
2637-SX-09 
263S-SX-09 
2639-SX-09 

;626-S-0S 
;6;I-S-0S 
;6;3-S-0S 
;6;;-S-OS 

;670-S-09 
;67S-S-09 

l(b) ALL CHILDREN BORN TO RESIDENT MEMBERS 

Reyes, Omar I. 

Valenzuela-Hernandez, Ashley L. 

Valenzuela-Hernandez, Sheyla F. 

Manjarrez-Canedo, Ulices U. 

Manjarrez-Canedo, Saulo A. 

Solano-Hurtado, David I. 


Solano-Hurtado, Derek D. 

Uriarte, Carlos A. 

Valderrama-Mendivll, Jesly A. 

Gandara-Valenzuela: Yanna P. 


Hernandez, Alena A. 

Hernandez, Anissa A. E. 

Hernandez, Alexis S. I. 

Clayton, III, WllIiam L. 


Nunez, Victoria L. 

Andrew, A1ejandra Renee 

Andrew, ImaniJo 

Vega Fimbres, Anastacia M. 

Flores, Joaquin J. 

Antone, Ne'taliah L. 


Ortiz Jr., Julian F. 

Shufelt-Holbrook, Dakota A. 

Ochoa, Linzi J. 

Uriarte, Robert 

Ramon, Ashton Sylvester 

Prieto, Pancho Pacheco 


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman and other appropriate officers of the Tohono 

O'odham Nation reduce this final determination in writing regarding each ofthe 

foregoing applications for enrollmentin accordance with Section l(a)ofArticle XIII 

of the Enrollment Ordinance; give notice of this Councll's determination in 

accordance with Section 2 ofArticle XIII ofthe EnrollmentOrdinance; and place the 

names ofeach applicant upon the membership roll ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation 

in accordance with Sections 2 and 3 ofArticle X ofthe Enrollment Ordinance. 
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1 
2 

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passed bythe TohonoO'OdhamLegislatill'e CouncDonthe13m •Day 
ofAPRlL. 2009ata meetingatwhichaquornmwas presentwith a lI'oteofl,534.5 FOR; -O-AGAINST; 

3 -0- NOT VOTING; and [05] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers lI'ested in the CouncD by Section 1 of 
4 Article II and Section !OO of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, 

adopted bythe Tohono O'Odham Nation onJanuary18,1986; and approll'ed bythe Acting Deputy 
6 Assistant Secretary - Indian AtTairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 ofthe 
7 Act ofJune 18, 1934(48 Stat. 984). 
8 

9 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

11 

12 

13 
~#- ~ 

14 J:J day of ----=~~'-""-__-, 2009 

ATTEST: 

16 

17 

18 Evonne WOso~dve Secrdary 

19 Jif::daYOf ~ ,2009. 

21 SaidResolutionwassubmittedfor approll' toth~omceoftheChalnnanoftheTohonoO'Odham 
22 Nation on the /6' H'aay of ., 2009 at f?:;J q o'clock, 4..- .M., 

23 pnrsuanttotheproll'isionsofSection 5 of IeVII ofthe Constitution andwUI becomeelJectill'e 
24 upon his approll'al or upon his faDnre to either approll'e or disapproll'e it within 48 hours of 

submittal. 
26 
27 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
28 
29 

31 
32 
33 
34 

(XJ APPROVED on the ---is-day of ft1 ,2009 
36 
37 ( ] DISAPPROVED at I; fV o'clock, f. M • 

38 

41 

39 

NE~'JUkL
42 TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

V Ion M. Jose, Legislatill'e Cha n 
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Returned to the legislative Secretary on the / <) day of 

~009' at 3:0] o'clock, -f2-.M. 

Evonne WUson. legislative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 09-167 


ACTION: APPROVING ENROLLMENT APPLICATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP INTO THE TOHONO O'ODHAMNA TIONFOR 
APRIL 2009 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN LORRAINE EILER SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN PHYLLIS CACHORA 

DATE: APRIL 13, 2009 

#OF NOT 
DISTRICT ! LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Absent) 158.45 X 

316.9 (Roberta Harvey) (Present) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Absent) 158.45 

X 

(Vernon Smith) (Present) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X 

264.8 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 
X X 

( ) 

GUACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X 

227.9 (Louis L. Johnson) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 

( ) 113.95 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X 

199.2 ( ) 

2. RAYMOND VICTOR 99.60 
X X 

( ) 

HICKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X X 

172.0 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 
X 

(Louie Lopez) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 (Tony Murrie«a) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 

X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X 

181.1 ( ) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 
X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X 

196.5 (Adam P. Andrews) 
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 

X X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X X 

154.6 (Fredrick Jose) 
2. PHYLLIS CACHORA 77.30 

X 
(Agnes Joaquin) 

SELLS 1.KIMBERL Y LISTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 
2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 

X 
( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE ROMERO 97.20 X 

194.4 ( ) 
2.MARYWPEZ 97.20 

X 
( ) 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,534.5 -0­ -0­ [OS] 

••PASSED VOTES 


